

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

ALEJANDRO YORDI TORRES,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS BERGAMI, et al.,

Respondents.

Civil Action No. 3:25-cv-02981-B-BN

REPOSENSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

NANCY E. LARSON
ACTING UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

/s/ Ann E. Cruce-Haag
ANN E. CRUCE-HAAG
Assistant United States Attorney
Texas Bar No. 24032102
1205 Texas Avenue, Suite 700
Lubbock, Texas 79401
Telephone: (806) 472-7351
Facsimile: (806) 472-7394
Email: ann.haag@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Respondents

Table of Contents

Introduction 1

I. Statement of Facts 1

II. Legal Framework..... 2

 A. Inspection and Detention under INA Section 235, 8 U.S.C. § 1225..... 3

 1. § 1225(A) – Definition of Applicant for Admission..... 3

 2. § 1225(B) – Inspection Procedures 4

 B. Apprehension and Detention under INA 236, 8 U.S.C. § 1226..... 6

 C. Review of Custody determinations at the BIA..... 9

III. Argument..... 9

 A. Petitioner is properly detained under 8 U.S.C. § 1225(B)(2)..... 9

 B. Petitioner’s argument that § 1226 (and not § 1225) should apply to his detention is flawed..... 14

 1. § 1225 applied to an alien that is present in the United States who has not been admitted..... 14

 2. Congress intended to *mandate* detention for all applicants for admission under § 1225..... 15

 C. Petitioner’s mandatory detention does not violate due process. 19

 D. 1226(e) precludes judicial review of the Attorney General’s decisions regarding Petitioner’s detention or release..... 22

IV. Conclusion..... 23

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Andrade v. Gonzales</i> , 459 F.3d 538 (5 th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Barrios Sandoval v. Acuna, et al</i> , <i>No. 25-01467, 2025 WL 3048926 (W.D. La. Oct 31, 2025)</i>	24, 26, 27
<i>Barton v. Barr</i> , 590 U.S. 222 (2020)	11, 22
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 597 U.S. 785 (2022)	8
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	18
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952)	29, 34
<i>Chavez v. Noem</i> , <i>No. 25-cv-2325, 2025 WL 2730228 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2025)</i>	24
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	passim
<i>Dep't of Homeland Security v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 591 U.S. 103 (2020)	16, 17, 28
<i>Dep't of State v. Muñoz</i> , 602 U.S. 899 (2024)	30
<i>Digital Realty Tr., Inc. v. Somers</i> , 583 U.S. 149 (2018)	14
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 S.Ct. 694 L.Ed.2d 597 (2002)	32
<i>Garibay-Robledo v. Noem</i> , <i>25-cv-177, 2025 WL 268672</i>	24, 28
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	35

In re Guerra,
24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (BIA 2006)..... 10

Jay v. Boyd,
351 U.S. 345 (1956) 18

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
583 U.S. at 286 passim

Johnson v. Guzman Chavez,
594 U.S. 523, 527 (2021)..... 9

Kum v. Ross, et al.,
25-cv-451, 2025 WL 3113646 (W.D. La Oct. 22, 2025) 25, 27

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982) 33, 35

Lopez v. Trump,
25-cv-00526, 2025 WL 2780351 (D. Neb. Sept. 30, 2025)..... 24

Martinez v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.,
693 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2012) 23

Mathews v. Eldridge,
426 U.S. 319 (1976) 34, 35

Matter of Adeniji,
22 I. & N. Dec. 1102 (BIA 1999)..... 9

Matter of D-J-,
23 I. & N. Dec. 572 10

Matter of Hurtado,
29 I&N Dec. 216 (BIA 2025)..... 11, 19

Matter of Lemus-Losa,
25 I&N Dec. 734 (BIA 2012)..... 18, 19

Matter of Q. Li,
29 I. & N. Dec. 66, (BIA 2025)..... 7

Matushkina v. Nielsen
877 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 15

McDonnell v. United States,
579 U.S. 550 (2016) 19

Miranda v. Garland,
34 F.4th 338 (4th Cir. 2022) 35

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 35

Oliveira v. Patterson, et al.,
25-cv-1463, 2025 WL 3095972 (W.D. La. Nov 4, 2025) 24, 26, 27

Pena v. Hyde,
25-cv-11983, 2025 WL 3108913 (D. Mass. July 28, 2025) 25

Rotkiske v. Klemm,
589 U.S. 8 (2019) 25

Sanchez v. Mayorkas,
593 U.S. 409 (2021) 15

Shaughnessy v. United States,
345 U.S. 206 (1953) 29

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 31

Wong Wing v. United States,
163 U.S. 228 (1896) 22, 30, 35

Yajure Hurtado,
29 I&N 216 (BIA Sep. 5, 2025) 23

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13) 12

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(A)..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(C)(vi) 11

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(3) 10

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6) 12

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(A)(i) 2, 3, 4

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1225 passim

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1) passim

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3) 3

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(4) 12

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) passim

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i)..... 4, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii) 4, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV)..... 17

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2) passim

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A)..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(B)(ii)..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1225(B)(iii)(IV) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1226 passim

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) 7, 8, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(1)..... 7

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2) 8

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a) 7

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(A)..... 12

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(d) 12

8 U.S.C. § 1229c(a)(1)..... 12

8 U.S.C. § 1231 3

8 U.S.C. §1101(a)(3) 7, 17

8 U.S.C. §1227(a) 7

8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(A)(i) 2, 4

8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(7)(A)(i)(I) 2

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(a)(1)..... 9

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(1)..... 9, 10

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19 8

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(d) 8

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(f) 9

8 C.F.R. § 1003.38 9

8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(c)(8)..... 8

8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(d)..... 8

8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(d)(3)..... 9

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(b)(3) 22

8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(8)..... 7, 8
8 C.F.R. § 236.1(d)(1)..... 8
8 C.F.R. § 236.1(d)(3)..... 9

Other Authorities

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (“IRRIRA”).... 18,
19
INA § 212(a)(6)(A)(i)..... 1, 2, 3
INA § 212(a)(7)(A)(i)(I)..... 2
INA § 2235(b)(2)(A) 2
INA § 235(b)(2)(A) 6
